

SC 294/2025
STATE Vs. SHANU
FIR No. 253/2025
(Shastri Park)

14.11.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shanu is produced from JC.
IO SI Rajender Singh in person.

1. IO submits that the knife is not covered under the notification and hence no charge under Arms Act is made out.
2. Ld. Counsel for accused already gave no objection to the framing of charge on the LDOH.
3. As per the charge sheet, accused called the complainant near Gas godown, Shastri Park, Gali No. 3, Service Road. Complainant had given Rs. 5000/- to the accused and accused had returned Rs. 3000/- and Rs. 2000/- were still due. When the complainant reached Shastri Park, accused gave several knife blows to him and as a result, complainant received several injuries. Brother of complainant had taken him to JPC Hospital. Further, as per MLC, there is a stab wound over left side of chest, a stab wound over abdomen and two lacerated wound over left side of his back.
4. As per the opinion of doctor, the nature of injury is grievous.
5. From the evidence on record, prima facie it is established that accused inflicted knife blows with the intention of causing his death or with the knowledge that it may have

resulted in his death. Hence, prima facie case for framing of charge u/s 109 (1) of BNS is made out against the accused.

6. Charge has been framed against both the accused person under Section 109 (1) of BNS to which accused person pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

7. Let complainant and witness at serial no. 9 be summoned for the NDOH. IO and MHCM alongwith case property be also summoned for NDOH.

8. Put up for PE on **20.01.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
14.11.2025/nk