

22.12.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. counsel for the applicant.
IO SI Rajender Singh in person.

1. This is the bail application filed on behalf of the applicant Shanu.

2. Ld. counsel for the applicant submits that despite receiving stab injuries, complainant went to his house first which shows that he did not receive any injury at all. Further, if knife was recovered but it was not uploaded on e-Sakshya App. Further, there is no independent witness in this case. It is further submitted that no application is pending before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

3. On the other hand, IO submits that there is recovery of knife in this case. Further, house of accused is barely ½ kilo meter away from the spot, hence he went to his house and thereafter went to hospital.

4. It is again submitted by counsel for the applicant that IO has not filed discharge summary of complainant. Further, incident happened around 09.00 pm while PCR call was made around 09.28 am. Further, date of incident is wrongly mentioned at the back of the MLC.

5. I have heard both the sides and gone through the record.

6. MLC on record establishes the fact that complainant received stab injuries in this case. Further, there is no reason why an injured would falsely implicate anyone but the real culprit. Further, name of accused/applicant is specifically mentioned in the FIR itself. Further, PCR call was made by brother of victim and delay if any and its effect is to be analyzed at appropriate stage.

7. Further, MLC in this case established the fact that injury was caused on vital parts of the body with knife. Further, it was an attack wherein he was called on a lonely lane which shows intention on the part of the accused to commit the offence. Further, accused also had motive. Further, accused had inflicted various knife blows on a lane, open and accessible to all, thereby showing that accused has no fear of law and order and it shows his aggressive behaviour. The testimony of complainant is yet to be recorded who is already summoned for 20.01.2026.

8. In overall circumstances of the case, this Court is not inclined to grant bail to the applicant, hence, the present bail application is hereby **dismissed**.

9. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

10. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
22.12.2025/nk